508683560 08/01/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI400476

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/30/2024	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Bushnell Inc.	07/23/2024	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Vista Outdoor Operations LLC	
Street Address:	Vista Way	
City:	Anoka	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55303	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US2237113
Application Number:	17864839
Application Number:	18379551
Application Number:	18081613
Patent Number:	11644290
Patent Number:	11236981
Patent Number:	10982939
Patent Number:	10982938

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9134991278

Email: ekdkdocket@avekip.com

Correspondent Name: Meredith Stiles
Address Line 1: 7285 W. 132nd ST.

Address Line 2: Ste 340

Address Line 4: Overland Park, KANSAS 66213

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1378.000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MEREDITH STILES

SIGNATURE:	MEREDITH STILES		
DATE SIGNED:	08/01/2024		
Total Attachments: 5			
source=Patent Assignment (VOO-Bushnell)(For US)#page1.tiff			
source=Patent Assignment (VOO-Bushnell)(For US)#page2.tiff			
source=Patent Assignment (VOO-Bushnell)(For US)#page3.tiff			

source=Patent Assignment (VOO-Bushnell)(For US)#page4.tiff source=Patent Assignment (VOO-Bushnell)(For US)#page5.tiff

EXECUTION VERSION

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Patent Assignment</u>"), dated as of April 30, 2024 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is entered into by and between Bushnell Inc., a Delaware corporation "<u>Assignor</u>"), and Vista Outdoor Operations LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>"). Assignor and Assignee are each sometimes referred to herein individually as a "<u>Party</u>" and collectively as the "<u>Parties</u>".

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of the patents and patent applications described on <u>Schedule 1</u> (the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignee is an affiliate of the Assignor, the Assignee's business includes a business line that is related to the Patents, and the Assignee wishes to own the Patents and the Assignor wishes to transfer the Patents to the Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, as of the Effective Date, the Assignor shall and hereby does sell, transfer, and assign to the Assignee, and its successors and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in the Patents owned by the Assignor, including all reissues, divisions, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, provisionals, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all equivalent or similar rights anywhere in the world in inventions and discoveries first disclosed in such Patents therefor, together with all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights with respect to the Patents, including causes of action and other enforcement rights for (a) damages, (b) injunctive relief, and (c) any other remedies of any kind, and in each case for past, current, and future infringement, misappropriation, or other violations of any such Patents, including royalties and other payments.

The Assignor hereby authorizes the US Patent and Trademark Office and all other applicable governmental entities in each applicable jurisdiction to record this Patent Assignment and to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention or other similar governmental grants or issuances that may be granted for any of the Patents in the name of the Assignee, as the assignee.

This Patent Assignment and any claim or controversy hereunder shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the principles of conflict of laws thereof. Any legal suit, action, or proceeding arising out of or related to this agreement or the assignments granted hereunder may be instituted in the federal courts of the United States or the courts of the State of Delaware, and each Party irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction of such courts in any such suit, action, or proceeding. EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY (WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT OR ANY OTHER THEORY). EACH PARTY HERETO (A) CERTIFIES THAT NO REPRESENTATIVE, AGENT OR ATTORNEY OF ANY OTHER PARTY HAS REPRESENTED, EXPRESSLY OR OTHERWISE, THAT SUCH OTHER PARTY WOULD NOT, IN THE EVENT OF ANY ACTION, SEEK TO ENFORCE THE FOREGOING WAIVER AND (B)

ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT AND THE OTHER PARTIES HERETO HAVE BEEN INDUCED TO ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT BY, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THE MUTUAL WAIVERS AND CERTIFICATIONS IN THIS SECTION.

The Parties hereto agree that irreparable damage would occur if any provision of this Patent Assignment were not performed in accordance with the terms hereof and that the Parties shall be entitled to specific performance of the terms hereof, in addition to any other remedy to which they are entitled at law or in equity.

This Patent Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Assignee and the Assignor and their respective successors and assigns. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNEE:

VISTA OUTDOOR OPERATIONS LLC

- DocuSigned by:

andrew keegan

Name: Andrew Keegan

Title: Chief Financial Officer

REEL: 068151 FRAME: 0895

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

BUSHNELL INC.

By:

Undrew keegan

Name: Andrew Keegan

- DocuSigned by:

Title: Chief Financial Officer

REEL: 068151 FRAME: 0896

SCHEDULE 1 OF EXHIBIT A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

23466	23466	23300	23300	23300	23300	23300	23300	VFN
WO	US	US	Sn	US	US	US	US	Coun try
		06	05	04	03	02	01	Sub Case
PCT/US2022/0371 13	17/864839	18/379551	18/081613	17/564161	17/195976	16/592882	16/505217	Serial No.
14-Jul-2022	14-Jul-2022	12-Oct-2023	14-Dec-2022	28-Dec-2021	09-Mar-2021	04-Oct-2019	08-Jul-2019	Filing Date
				11644290	11236981	10982939	10982938	Patent No.
				09-May-2023	01-Feb-2022	20-Apr-2021	20-Apr-2021	Issue Date
				08-Jul-2039	08-Jul-2039	08-Jul-2039	08-Jul-2039	Expiration Date
Published	Published	Pending	Published	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Status
System and Method for Dispensing Powder for Ammunition	System and Method for Dispensing Powder for Ammunition	Dual-barrel powder dispenser	Dual-Barrel Powder Dispenser	Dual-Barrel Powder Dispenser	Dual-Barrel Powder Dispenser	Dual-Barrel Powder Dispenser	Dual-Barrel Powder Dispenser	Title

RECORDED: 08/01/2024